

Regulation (EC) No 549/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 10 March 2004 laying down the framework for the creation of the single
European sky (the framework Regulation) (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Objective and scope
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Fields for action by the Community
Article 4	National supervisory authorities
Article 5	Committee procedure
Article 6	Industry consultation body
Article 7	Relations with European third countries
Article 8	Implementing rules
Article 9	Penalties
Article 10	Consultation of stakeholders
Article 11	Performance scheme
Article 12	Supervision, monitoring and methods of impact assessment
Article 13	Safeguards
Article 13a	European Aviation Safety Agency
Article 14	Entry into force
	Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 549/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) [OJ C 103 E, 30.4.2002, p. 1.](#)
- (2) [OJ C 241, 7.10.2002, p. 24.](#)
- (3) [OJ C 278, 14.11.2002, p. 13.](#)
- (4) Opinion of the European Parliament of 3 September 2002 ([OJ C 272 E, 13.11.2003, p. 296](#)), Council common position of 18 March 2003 ([OJ C 129 E, 3.6.2003, p. 1](#)) and position of the European Parliament of 3 July 2003 (not yet published in the Official Journal). Legislative resolution of the European Parliament of 29 January 2004 and Decision of the Council of 2 February 2004.
- (5) See page 9 of this Official Journal.
- (6) [OJ L 225, 12.8.1998, p. 27.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)
- (8) [OJ C 38, 6.2.2001, p. 3.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 549/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1 heading word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 3(2)
- Art. 1(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 1(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 3(4)(b)
- Art. 1(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 3(4)(c)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 3(4)(a)
- Art. 1(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 3(5)(b)
- Art. 1(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 3(5)(a)
- Art. 1(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 3(6)
- Art. 3 heading words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 5(2)
- Art. 3(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 5(3)(c)
- Art. 3(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 5(3)(b)
- Art. 3(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 5(3)(d)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 5(3)(a)
- Art. 4 heading word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(2)
- Art. 4(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(3)(c)
- Art. 4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(3)(b)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(3)(a)
- Art. 4(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(4)
- Art. 4(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(5)(b)
- Art. 4(3) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(5)(c)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(5)(d)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(5)(a)
- Art. 4(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(6)(c)
- Art. 4(4) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(6)(d)
- Art. 4(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(6)(a)
- Art. 4(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(6)(b)
- Art. 4(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 6(7)
- Art. 5 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 7
- Art. 6 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 8
- Art. 7 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 9
- Art. 8 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 10
- Art. 9 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 11
- Art. 10 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 12
- Art. 11 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 13
- Art. 12 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 14(2)
- Art. 12(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 14(3)
- Art. 12(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 14(4)(b)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 14(4)(a)
- Art. 12(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 14(5)
- Art. 12(4) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 14(6)(b)
- Art. 12(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 14(6)(c)
- Art. 12(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 14(6)(a)
- Art. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 15(2)(a)
- Art. 13 words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 15(2)(b)
- Art. 13 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 15(3)
- Art. 13 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 15(4)
- Art. 13a omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 16
- Art. 14 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 17

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 18
- Art. 2(14a) inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 2(15) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(3)
- Art. 2(17) word inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(4)(a)
- Art. 2(17) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(4)(b)
- Art. 2(17)(a)-(h) and words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(4)(c)
- Art. 2(18) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(5)
- Art. 2(19) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 2(28) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(7)(b)
- Art. 2(28) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(7)(a)
- Art. 2(32) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(8)
- Art. 2(36) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(9)(a)
- Art. 2(36) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(9)(b)
- Art. 2(39a) inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(10)
- Art. 2(41) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(11)(b)
- Art. 2(41) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(11)(a)